
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 6 October 2023 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Joyce 

 

Councillor Maddison 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 18 September 2023. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Recommendation for Adoption of the Local Validation List (Pages 9 - 129) 
 To consider the report on adoption of the Local Validation List 

following the updating of the document to account for changes in 
national and local requirements and significant changes to the 
format of the document.  
 

6.   Torbay Holiday Motel, Collaton St Mary (P/2022/0771) (Pages 130 - 178) 
 Outline application for demolition and redevelopment of up to 30 

dwellings with detailed access (matters of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale reserved)(as revised by plans received 
28.04.2023). 
 



(3) 

7.   Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay (P/2023/0418) (Pages 179 - 192) 
 Variation of appeal conditions relating to application P/2020/1044:  

Extensions and renovations to existing house and garage; single 
storey lower ground floor extension to rear (SE) with terrace over; 
two storey side extension (SW); single storey upper ground floor 
extension to side (NE). Raise roof ridge line and change roof profile 
to form attic room. Changes to fenestration. Conditions: 02 - 
Approved Plans, 03 - Materials Schedule (Stone Walls).  
Variati
[...]
to either attend the meeting in person or to 
attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  Anyone attending the 
meeting remotely must register their intention to do so by 11 
am on the day of the meeting and provide a copy of their 
speech to governance.support@torbay.gov.uk by this deadline.  
If anyone attending the meeting remotely loses connection the 
meeting will continue and their speech will be read out by the Clerk 
and they will have the option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

18 September 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fox, Joyce, Maddison, Pentney, Tolchard and David Thomas 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Barbara Lewis and Chris Lewis) 

 

 
23. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell and Mandy Darling for 
this meeting only. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor David 
Thomas in place of Councillor Adam Billings. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 August 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

25. Land East of Limekiln Close, Paignton (P 2022 1173)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for up to 25 dwellings and 
associated works with details of access to be determined with all other matters 
reserved. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Terry Graham-Watson addressed the Committee against the application.  Mr Andrew 
Maltby addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Billings addressed the Committee 
in relation to the application as Ward Councillor. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that since the report had been published 
the NHS had requested two contributions to be secured through a S106 agreement 
being a contribution of £521 per dwelling for NHS Devon ICB for GP Surgeries, which 
would total £13,020 for 25 units and a contribution of £437.79 per dwelling for South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust for Acute and Community hospitals, which would total 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 18 September 2023 
 

 

£10,945 for 25 units.  The officer recommendation was to include both those 
contributions within the Heads of Terms to be secured through a S106 Agreement. 
 
Councillor David Thomas asked for clarity around the proposed initiative layout in 
response to the objector’s concerns. An amendment was suggested to the reserved 
matters condition to ensure the indicative layout was not fixed and could be refined as 
necessary.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to:  
 
1. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms, 

in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, to include the additional contributions 
requested by the NHS, on terms acceptable to Officers; 
 

2. the conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency. Condition 1 – Reserved matters to be amended omitting: 
‘The details of the reserved matters shall be consistent with the details 
submitted and approved pursuant to the outline consent.’  
 

3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations.  

 
26. Access Track South of Limekiln Close, Paignton (P 2023 0143)  

 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of land for the 
establishment of a public footway/cycleway link to include improvement works to 
existing track. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Terry Graham-Watson addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to:  
 
1. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within 6 months of the 

Committee date to secure the heads of terms as outlined at the meeting; 
 
2. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final 

drafting of planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 18 September 2023 
 

 

3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
27. Site at Waterside Quarry, Paignton (P 2023 0520)  

 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application relating to outline 
application P/2019/0520 (three new dwellings with vehicular access). Matters for 
approval related to layout; scale; access; appearance and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Adam Billings addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that there was a correction to the 
committee report.  The submitted report stated that all the dwellings were two storeys 
to the east and one storey to the west, however this was incorrect and all three 
dwellings featured two storeys to the west. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that since the report had been published one further 
objection had been received which listed material considerations including impact on 
the local area; not in keeping with the local area; overdevelopment; sets a precedent; 
impact of traffic and access and impact on trees and wildlife. 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 

 

1. The conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency; 

 

2. The completion of a s106 agreement to ensure the retention of the calcareous 

coastal grassland in accordance with the Landscape and Ecological 

Management Plan (LEMP) and to ensure that the Habitat Regulations 

Assessment (HRA) avoidance and mitigation measures set out in the Stage 2 

Appropriate Assessment are secured and complied with;   

 

3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 

necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 

 

 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 18 September 2023 
 

 

 
(Note: Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 28, Councillor Billings declared a 
pecuniary interest as landowner and applicant and confirmed that he was speaking in 
a personal capacity and not as a Councillor or member of the Planning Committee). 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 8



 

Meeting:   Planning Committee Date:  16 October 2023  

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Local List for Validating Planning Applications 

When does the decision need to be implemented? October 2023  

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  David Edmondson, Divisional Director for 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, david.edmondson@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Rob Palmer, Principal Planning Officer, 

Robert.palmer@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To re-publish the Council’s Local List for Validating Planning Applications (“the Local List”) 

following the updating of the document to account for changes in national and local 

requirements and significant changes to the format of the document. This updated version 

of the Local List will replace the existing version which was adopted in 2018. 

 

2.  Reason for Proposal and Legal Implications  

2.1 The Council’s adopted Local List was published in 2018. In accordance with the national 

planning guidance, this document has now been reviewed with changes being proposed to 

reflect new local and national requirements and to make the document easier to understand 

and use.  

2.2 The Local List establishes the information that the Council requires applicants to submit in 

support of their planning and other applications, which are assessed and determined by the 

Local Planning Authority. The requirements set out in the Local List must be justified by the 

Council’s adopted Local Plan, along with national planning policy and guidance, and 

relevant planning legislation. 

2.3 It is a requirement of Paragraph 44 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023) that 

Local Planning Authorities review their Local Lists at least every two years. Our list has now 

undergone a review. Modifications are proposed to reflect changes to national and local 

requirements and to change the format of the document.  

2.4 Not having an up-to-date Local List means that the Local Planning Authority can be 

challenged when it attempts to require further information from applicants, which it deems 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:david.edmondson@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

necessary to enable the proper assessment and determination of their planning or other 

applications. The publication of an up-to-date Local List will therefore facilitate t
[...]
nt 
definition as is to allow 
flexibility 

UNESCO Global Geopark Representative  
Provided an updated version of the ERUGGp planning briefing document 
(updated in relation to the 2023 revalidation result) 

Noted  

the proposed wildlife and geology trigger table we feel the geology 
section is missing something along the line of the following: 
            Ic The application will expose or create a new rock exposure or 
cutting 

Noted – the Wildlife & Geology 
Trigger Table will be amended 
accordingly  

 

Page 129



 

Application Site Address Former Torbay Holiday Motel, Totnes Road, 
Paignton. TQ4 7PP 
 

Proposal Outline Application: Demolition and redevelopment 
up to 30 dwellings with detailed Access (matters of 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale 
reserved)(as revised by plans received 28.04.2023). 
 

Application Number  P/2022/0771  

Applicant Torbay Eden Ltd 

Agent N/A 

Date Application Valid 17.10.2022 

Decision Due date 16.01.2023 

Extension of Time Date 31.10.2023 

Returning Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions outlined, to include additional 
conditions (a) and (b) of the Planning Committee 
resolution made 24th July 2023, with the final drafting 
of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director - 
Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency. 
 
The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to 
secure heads of terms in accordance with the 
adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on 
terms acceptable to Officers, to include £20,000 
financial obligation to secure improvements to 
Beechdown Court, or to secure public realm 
improvements to the wider “Western Gateway” area 
of the Collaton St Mary Masterplan Area.  
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Returns to committee for reconsideration following 
failure to agree/secure a pre-commencement 
condition stipulated by the Planning Committee 
resolution 24th July 2023 (to secure a scheme of 
enhancements to Beechdown Court Apartments) 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  
 

Page 130

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan (Updated 28.09.2023)  

 

 

 
 

Summary Section: The Return of the Application for Reconsideration 

 

The application was considered by Members at the 24th July 2023 Planning Committee 

and was resolved for approval in accordance with the Officer Recommendation subject 

to three additional conditions.  The additional conditions sought by Members being: 

 

(a) reserved matters to be submitted to the Planning Committee for consideration 

within a two-year period from the date of the decision (rather than three years); 

(b) set back distance (positive and active frontage with the Totnes Road) to be 

addressed within reserved matters; and 

(c) a requirement to incorporate and secure landscape and appearance 

enhancements to Beechdown Court and associated parking area to comply with 

the Collaton St Mary Masterplan. 

 

Following the committee resolution and communication with the applicant to discuss 

the necessary wording of these conditions the imposition of condition (c), securing 

improvements to Beechdown Court, could not be agreed with the applicant. The 

imposition of conditions (a) and (b) have been agreed in full.  

 

Page 131



Due to the inability to agree the imposition of one of the additional conditions required 

by Members within the previous resolution the application returns to the Planning 

Committee to be reconsidered.  The context regarding this condition and the inability 

to agree its imposition is outlined below, together with an officer assessment and a 

revised recommendation for Members.  

 

Applicant’s Position 

Notwithstanding information prev
[...]
ect areas or assets of particular importance 
provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed.  Or where any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when 
assessed against the policies in the NPPF when taken as a whole.   
 
There are no impacts on protected areas or assets of particular importance to provide 
a clear reasoning for refusal. 
 
Officer Recommendation (Amended for the October Committee) 

 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions outlined, to include additional conditions (a) and (b) of the Planning 
Committee resolution made 24th July 2023, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency. 
 
The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms in accordance 
with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers, to include £20,000 financial 
obligation to secure improvements to Beechdown Court, or to secure public realm 
improvements to the wider “Western Gateway” area of the Collaton St Mary 
Masterplan Area.  
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations 
 
Conditions (Amended for the October Committee) 

 
Amended Standard time condition (2 years – July Committee Resolution): 
That in the case of any reserved matter, an application for approval must be made not 
later than the expiration of two years beginning with the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission; and 
 

Page 165



That the development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
two years from the date of the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of 
approval on different dates, the final approval o
[...]
event the increased risk of 
flooding elsewhere and in the interests of amenity. 
 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS2 – Future Growth Areas 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 – Green infrastructure  
SS10 – Conservation and the historic environment  
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SDP3 – Paignton North and Western Area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
PNP1 – Area Wide 
PNP1(a) – Rural Character Area 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development 
PNP1(f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon energy efficient economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) – Surface Water 
PNP24 – Collaton St Mary Village 
 

Page 178



 

 

  

Application Site Address  Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR  

Proposal  Variation of Appeal Conditions relating to application 
P/2020/1044: Extensions and renovations to existing 
house and garage: Single storey lower ground floor 
extension to rear (SE) with terrace over. Two storey 
side extension (SW). Single storey upper ground floor 
extension to side (NE). Raise roof ridge line and 
change roof profile to form attic room. Changes to 
fenestration. Conditions: 02 - Approved Plans, 03 - 
Materials Schedule (Stone Walls). Variations sought: 
revised drawings and schedule document. 

Application Number   P/2023/0418 

Agent  Daniel Metcalfe 

Applicant  Tony Payne 

Date Application Valid  19/05/23 

Decision Due date  17/07/23 

Recommendation   Approval - subject to the condition as outlined below 
with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency.  
   
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations.  
 
If Members of Planning Committee are minded to 
refuse the application against officer 
recommendation, final drafting of the reason(s) will be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency and in consultation 
with the chairperson. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee  

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee following the SRM procedure. 

Planning Case Officer  Sean Davies  

  

Page 179

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

  
Site Details  
The site at Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay is a detached dwelling and its curtilage. The site is within the 

Countryside Area and Undeveloped Coast as mapped in the Local Plan and falls within the 

Maidencombe Village Envelope. The site is just outside the Maidencombe Conservation Area. The 

boundary of the conservation area runs along the south and west boundary of the site and along 

the middle of Brim Hill outside the front of the site to the north. The site is within a Landscape 

Connectivity Zone within the South Hams Special Area of Conservation for Greater Horseshoe 

bats. 

  
Description of Development  
The current proposals seek to regularise a number of departures that have been made to the 

plans approved under reference P/2020/1044 during the ongoing build at the site. These comprise 

(1) new obscure glazed window in lower ground floor of south west elevation; (2) omission of 

approved window in north east elevation and enlarged window in ground floor of south east 

elevation; (3) omission of approved chimney; (4) change to colour of approved stone cladding; (5) 

three rooflights in approved single 
[...]
nt 
application can be used for). For the complete avoidance of doubt, officers did not come to any 
view as to whether the proposed changes covered by refused P/2023/0117, which are duplicated 
in the application under consideration here (P/2023/0418) were acceptable or not in planning 
terms. Officers refused application P/2023/0177 solely on the basis that it did not meet the 
technical rules that need to be met for Non-Material Amendments. These reasons were:  
 

Page 185



 

8 

 

“The proposed changes are not trivial, the current proposals involve significant changes to the 
visual appearance of the building, including the removal of a chimney stack and the replacement 
of stone cladding included as a condition attached to P/2020/1044 with alternative stonework of a 
different colour”. 
 
Planning Officer Assessment  
  
The key issues to consider in relation to this application are:  
  
1. Principle of development   
2. Visual Amenity 
3. Heritage 
4. Countryside and coast 
5. Maidencombe 
6.Amenity 
7. Flood risk and drainage 
8. Other policies 
  
1. Principle of development  
The proposal seeks permission for Variation of Appeal Conditions relating to application 
P/2020/1044: Extensions and renovations to existing house and garage: Single storey lower 
ground floor extension to rear (SE) with terrace over. Two storey side extension (SW). Single 
storey upper ground floor extension to side (NE). Raise roof ridge line and change roof profile to 
form attic room. Changes to fenestration. Conditions: 02 - Approved Plans, 03 - Materials 
Schedule (Stone Walls). Variations sought: revised drawings and schedule document. There are 
no Local Plan policies indicating that the proposal is not acceptable in principle. 
  
2. Visual amenity  
Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states that proposals will be assessed against a range of criteria 
relating to their function, visual appeal, and quality of public space. Policy DE5 of the Local Plan 
states that extensions t
[...]
cer 
recommendation, final drafting of the reason(s) will be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency and in consultation with the chairperson. 
  
Conditions  
  
Obscure glazing 
The window to be created in the lower ground floor in the south west elevation shall be glazed in 
obscure glass and shall be non-opening below a height of 1.7 metres measured from the internal 
finished floor level. The windows shall not thereafter be altered in any way without the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interest of neighbour amenity and in accordance with Policy DE3 of the Adopted 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 

Page 192


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Recommendation for Adoption of the Local Validation List
	Local Validation List 2023 - Appendix 1
	Local Validation List 2023  Appendix 2
	Local Validation List - Appendix 3

	6 Torbay Holiday Motel, Collaton St Mary (P/2022/0771)
	7 Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay (P/2023/0418)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

16 October 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Fox, Hutchings, Maddison and Tolchard 
 

 

 

 
28. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell and Pentney for this 
meeting only. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Hutchings in 
place of Councillor Joyce for this meeting only. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. Recommendation for Adoption of the Local Validation List  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the Local List for Validating Planning 
Applications (“the Local List”) as set out in the submitted report. 
 
Members were informed that the Local List had been updated to account for changes 
in national and local requirements with significant changes to the format of the 
document.  The updated version of the Local List would replace the existing version 
which had been adopted in 2018.   It was a requirement of the National Planning 
Policy Framework that the document was regularly reviewed and it established the 
information required to support an application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that the aim of the update was to make the 
document shorter and easier to use; help applicants identify what information they 
needed to submit an application based on site constraints and the nature of the 
scheme; achieve consistency with other Local Authorities across Devon and would be 
of benefit to both applicants and decision-makers.  There had been a six week 
consultation period between 14 August 2023 and 25 September 2023, engaging with 



Planning Committee   Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

statutory and non-statutory consultees.  Eleven responses had been received, a vast 
majority of which resulted in changes to the document. 
 
Members acknowledged and commended officers’ work in updating the Local List and 
it was recognised that it had been extremely well received particularly by the Agents’ 
Forum. 
  
Resolved: 
 
The Local Validation List as set in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be endorsed by 
the Planning Committee and that the Divisional Director for Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency implements the updated List for use in respect of planning 
applications received after 1 November 2023. 
 

31. Torbay Holiday Motel, Collaton St Mary (P/2022/0771)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for demolition and redevelopment of 
up to 30 dwellings with detailed access (matters of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale reserved) (as revised by plans received on 28 April 2023).   
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Michael Drake addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that the application had previously been 
considered by the Committee on 24 July 2023 and was approved subject to three 
additional conditions, two of which had been agreed with the applicant.  However, due 
to an inability to agree the imposition of the third condition, the application was 
returned to Committee with an officer assessment and a revised recommendation for 
Members’ consideration. The additional key issue was the sale of the Beechdown 
Court Apartments and the impact of this on the Committee’s previous resolution to 
include a condition securing a scheme of landscape and appearance enhancements.   
 
Members were informed that as the applicant no longer had control over Beechdown 
Court, the existing condition would be viewed as unreasonable and unenforceable 
under National Planning Policy Framework guidance on the use of planning conditions 
for land not in control of the applicant. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. The conditions outlined in the submitted report, to include additional conditions 

(a) and (b) of the Planning Committee resolution made 24th July 2023, with the 
final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency; 

 
2. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure heads of terms in 

accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers;  



Planning Committee   Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

 
3. Additional condition to secure landscape enhancements and a schedule of 

works to improve the visual appearance of Beechdown Court, or in the 
absence such, an alternative scheme of landscape enhancements to the wider 
public realm within the area, and; 

 
4. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director - 
Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
32. Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay (P/2023/0418)  

 
The Committee considered an application for variation of appeal conditions relating to 
application P/2020/1044: Extensions and renovations to existing house and garage; 
single storey lower ground floor extension to rear (SE) with terrace over; two storey 
side extension (SW); single storey upper ground floor extension to side (NE).  Raise 
roof ridge line and change roof profile to form attic room.  Changes to fenestration. 
Conditions: 02 - Approved Plans, 03 - Materials Schedule (Stone Walls). Variations 
sought: revised drawings and schedule document. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Mr Carl Taylor addressed the Committee against the application and 
Ms Linda McCormick of the Maidencombe Residents’ Association the Committee 
against the application.  Ms Julie Brandon addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum against the application.  Mr Tony Payne addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that the applicant’s current proposals 
sought to regularise a number of departures that had been made to the plans 
previously approved under reference P/2020/1044 during the ongoing build on site.  
The applicant proposed a new obscure glazed window in the lower ground floor of the 
south west elevation; omission of the approved window in the north east elevation and 
enlarged window in the ground floor of the south east elevation; omission of the 
approved chimney; change to the colour of the approved stone cladding; three 
rooflights in the approved single storey extension in the south west elevation and 
approved gable features in the north east elevation to be lowered in height. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the condition as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency.; and 

   
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations.  



Planning Committee   Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


